








   

Montage handleiding / Montageanleitung / 
Installation Manual

Voor de juis te installatie, volg de instructies op de juis te wijze.
Befolgen Sie für eine o rdnungsgemäße Installation die Anweisungen genau.
For proper installation, follow the instructions p roperly.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen voorafgaand aan de installatieVorsichtsmaBnahmen vor der 
Installation Precautions before installati on

Houd de vloer netjes, schoon en droog om beschadigingen te voorkomen. Pasop, monteer 
het meubel altijd op stabiele wanden.

Halten Sie den Boden sauber, sauber und trocken, um Schäden zu vermeiden. Seien Sie 
vorsichtig, montieren Sie die Möbel immer an stabilen Wänden.

Keep the floor neat, clean and dry to prevent damage. Be careful, always mountthe furni-
ture on stable walls.

Voor meer informatie over aanvoermaten en afvoermaten, 
afstellenvan de lade en scharnieren, ga naar www.thebalux-
.nl/montage

Pur weitere Informationen zu den Zulauf- und AblaufmaBen, 
derEinstellung der Schublade und der Scharniere besuchen Sie 
www.thebalux.nl/montage

For more information on inlet and outlet dimensions, adjust-
ingthe drawer and hinges, visit www.thebalux.nl/montage



Elektra / Elektrizität / Electricity

Waterleidingen / Wasserrohre / Waterpipes

Let op waar zich de elektra-enwater-
leidingen zich in de muurbevinden tijdens 
het boren
Achten Sie beim Bohrendarauf, wo sich 
die Elektro-undWasserleitungen in der 
Wandbefnden.
Pay attention to where theelectrical and 
water pipes arelocated in the wall when 
drilling.

-

-

-

-
900mm

De standaard ophanghoogte voor 
een badkamermeubel is 900 mm 
bovenzijde wastafel. Meet de dikte 
van de wastafel op. Teken op de 
wand de positie af waar de boven-
kant van de onderkast zou komen. 
Meet in de onderkast de positie 
van de verstelbare ophanghaken 
op. Markeer op de wand de positie 
waar de verstelbare ophanghaken 
komen. Gebruik een boormachine 
om de gaten te boren en plaats de 
ophanghaken.

The standard mounting height for 
a bathroom cabinet is 900 mm 
above the top of the sink. Measure 
the thickness of the sink. Mark the 
position on the wall where the top 
of the base cabinet would be. 
Measure the position of the 
adjustable mounting hooks in the 
base cabinet. Mark the position on 
the wall where the adjustable 
mounting hooks will be. Use a drill 
to dril l the holes and place the 
mounting hooks.

Die Standardmontagehöhe für einen 
Badezimmerschrank beträgt 900 mm 
über der Oberkante des Waschbeckens. 
Messen Sie die Dicke des Waschbeck
ens. Markieren Sie die Stelle an der 
Wand, an der die Oberkante des Unter
schranks sein würde. Messen Sie die 
Position der verstellbaren Montage
haken im Unterschrank. Markieren Sie 
die Stelle an der Wand, an der die 
verstellbaren Montagehaken sein 
werden. Bohren Sie mit einer Bohr
maschine die Löcher und platzieren Sie 
die Montagehaken.

Stap1/Step1/Schritt1

Sunny 60/80/100cm

Sunny 120cm



Hang de onderkast op de verstelbare 
ophanghaken en zorg ervoor dat de onder-
kast waterpas hangt. Gebruik hiervoor de 
verstelmogelijkheden op de ophanghaak. 
Trek de onderkast naar de muur toe zodat de 
onderkast goed gepositioneerd is.

Hang the base cabinet on the adjustable 
mounting hooks and make sure that the base 
cabinet is level. Use the adjustment options 
on the mounting hook for this. Pull the base 
cabinet towards the wall so that the base 
cabinet is positioned correctly.

Hängen Sie den Unterschrank an die 
verstellbaren Montagehaken und achten Sie 
darauf, dass der Unterschrank waagerecht 
steht. Nutzen Sie hierfür die Einstellmöglich-
keiten der Montagehaken. Ziehen Sie den 
Unterschrank an die Wand, damit der Unter-
schrank richtig positioniert ist.

Stap2/Step2/Schritt2

I n  d e  a c h t e r w a n d  b o v e n i n  d e  o n d e r k a s t  
z i i n  e r  u i t s p a r i n g e n g e m a a k t .  M a r k e e r  d e  
p o s i t i e  v a n  d e z e  u i t s p a r i n g e n  o p  d e  
w a n d .

R e c e s s e s  h a v e  b e e n  m a d e  i n  t h e  b a c k -
p a n e l  a t  t h e  t o p  o f  t h e  b a s e  c a b i n e t .  
M a r k  t h e  p o s i t i o n  o f  t h e s e  r e c e s s e s  o n  
t h e  w a l l .

A n  d e r  O b e r k a n t e  d e s  U n t e r s c h r a n k s  
s i n d  A u s s p a r u n g e n  i n  d e r  R ü c k w a n d  
a n g e b r a c h t .  M a r k i e r e n  S i e  d i e  P o s i t i o n  
d i e s e r  A u s s p a r u n g e n  a n  d e r  W a n d .

Stap3/Step3/Schritt3

900mm



H a a l  d e  o n d e r k a s t  v a n  d e  m u u r  a f .  H i e r -
m e e  v o o r k o m  j e  b o o r g r u i s  i n  d e  g e l e i d e r s  
w a t  v o o r  s c h a d e  k a n  z o r g e n .  B o o r  g a t e n  
i n  d e  w a n d  o p  d e  p o s i t i e s  d i e  j e  g e m a r -
k e e r d  h e b t  e n  p l a a t s  d e  p l u g g e n .

R e m o v e  t h e  b a s e  c a b i n e t  f r o m  t h e  w a l l .  
T h i s  p r e v e n t s  d r i l l i n g  d u s t  i n  t h e  d r a w e r  
r u n n e r s ,  w h i c h  c a n  c a u s e  d a m a g e .  D r i l l  
h o l e s  i n  t h e  w a l l  a t  t h e  p o s i t i o n s  y o u  
m a r k e d  a n d  i n s e r t  t h e  p l u g s .

N e h m e n  S i e  d e n  U n t e r s c h r a n k  v o n  d e r  
W a n d .  S o  v e r m e i d e n  S i e ,  d a s s  B o h r s t a u b  
i n  d i e  S c h u b l a d e n f ü h r u n g e n  g e l a n g t ,  d e r  
S c h ä d e n  v e r u r s a c h e n  k a n n .  B o h r e n  S i e  a n  
d e n  m a r k i e r t e n  S t e l l e n  L ö c h e r  i n  d i e  
W a n d  u n d  s e t z e n  S i e  d i e  D ü b e l  e i n .

Stap4/Step4/Schritt4

H a n g  d e  o n d e r k a s t  w e d e r o m  o p  d e  
v e r s t e l b a r e  o p h a n g h a k e n  o p .  C o n t r o l e e r  
o f  d e  o n d e r k a s t  w a t e r p a s  h a n g t .  A c h t e r  
d e  u i t s p a r i n g e n  i n  d e  a c h t e r w a n d  z i j n  d e  
p l u g g e n  i n  d e  m u u r  t e  z i e n .  D r a a i  d e  m e e -
g e l e v e r d e  s c h r o e v e n  i n  d e  p l u g g e n  o m  t e  
k a s t  s t e v i g  t e  fi x e r e n  o p  d e  w a n d .

H a n g  t h e  b a s e  c a b i n e t  a g a i n  o n  t h e  
a d j u s t a b l e  m o u n t i n g  h o o k s .  C h e c k  t h a t  
t h e  b a s e  c a b i n e t  i s  h a n g i n g  l e v e l .  T h e  
p l u g s  i n  t h e  w a l l  c a n  b e  s e e n  b e h i n d  t h e  
r e c e s s e s  i n  t h e  b a c k p a n e l .  S c r e w  t h e  
s u p p l i e d  s c r e w s  i n t o  t h e  p l u g s  t o  fi r m l y  
fi x  t h e  c a b i n e t  t o  t h e  w a l l .

H ä n g e n  S i e  d e n  U n t e r s c h r a n k  w i e d e r  a n  
d i e  v e r s t e l l b a r e n  A u f h ä n g e h a k e n .  P r ü f e n  
S i e ,  o b  d e r  U n t e r s c h r a n k  g e r a d e  h ä n g t .  
H i n t e r  d e n  A u s s p a r u n g e n  i n  d e r  R ü c k w a n d  
s i n d  d i e  D ü b e l  i n  d e r  W a n d  z u  s e h e n .  
S c h r a u b e n  S i e  d i e  m i t g e l i e f e r t e n  S c h r a u -
b e n  i n  d i e  D ü b e l ,  u m  d e n  S c h r a n k  f e s t  a n  
d e r  W a n d  z u  b e f e s t i g e n .

Stap5/Step5/Schritt5



Maximum belading van de 

lade is 30 kg.

Die maximale Belastung der 

Schublade beträgt 30 kg.

M a x i m u m  l o a d  o f  t h e 

drawer is 30 kg.

N a  h e t  i n s t a l l e r e n  v a n  d e  
w a s t a f e l ,  z o e k  d e  d r u k -
p u n t e n  v a n  d e  l a d e  o m  
d e z e  t e  k u n n e n  v e r w i j -
d e r e n .

O p  d e z e  m a n i e r  k u n t  u  
m a k k e l i j k e r  d e  w a t e r -
a a n s l u i t i n g e n  e n  d e  a f v o e r  
m o n t e r e n .

A f t e r  i n s t a l l i n g  t h e  s i n k ,  
l o c a t e  t h e  p r e s s u r e  p o i n t s  
o f  t h e  d r a w e r  t o  r e m o v e  i t .

T h i s  w a y ,  y o u  c a n  m o r e  
e a s i l y  i n s t a l l  t h e  w a t e r  
c o n n e c t i o n s  a n d  t h e  d r a i n .

S u c h e n  S i e  n a c h  d e r  
I n s t a l l a t i o n  d e s  W a s c h t -
i s c h s  n a c h  d e n  D r u c k p u n k -
t e n  d e r  S c h u b l a d e ,  u m  
d i e s e  z u  e n t f e r n e n .

A u f  d i e s e  W e i s e  k ö n n e n  
S i e  d i e  W a s s e r a n s c h l ü s s e  
u n d  d e n  A b fl u s s  e i n f a c h e r  
i n s t a l l i e r e n .

L e t  e r  b i j  h e t  i n s t a l l e r e n  v a n  d e  w a s t a f e l  o p  d a t  u  e r  v o o r z i c h t i g  m e e  
o m g a a t .
W a s t a f e l s  z i j n  k w e t s b a a r  e n  k u n n e n  z w a a r  z i j n .
O m  s t o t e n  t e  v o o r k o m e n ,  l a a t  m e e r d e r e  m e n s e n  m e e  w e r k e n  a a n  d e  i n s t a l -
l a t i e  e r v a n ,  a f h a n k e l i j k  v a n  h e t  g e w i c h t .

W h e n  i n s t a l l i n g  t h e  b a s i n ,  p a y  a t t e n t i o n  t o  h a n d l e  w i t h  c a r e .
T h e  b a s i n  i s  f r a g i l e  a n d  c a n  b e  h e a v y .
T o  a v o i d  b u m p i n g ,  g e t  s e v e r a l  p e o p l e  t o  c o o p e r a t e  t o  i n s t a l l  i t ,  d e p e n d i n g  
o n  t h e  w e i g h t .

A c h t e n  S i e  b e i m  E i n b a u  d e s  B e c k e n s  a u f  e i n e  s o r g f ä l t i g e  H a n d h a b u n g .
D a s  B e c k e n  i s t  z e r b r e c h l i c h  u n d  k a n n  s c h w e r  s e i n .
U m  S t ö ß e  z u  v e r m e i d e n ,  b r a u c h t  m a n  e x t r a  P e r s o n e n  z u r  Z u s a m m e n a r b e i t  
b e i  d e r  I n s t a l l a t i o n ,  j e  n a c h  G e w i c h t .



Stap1/Step1/Schritt1 Stap2/Step2/Schritt2

Meet de positie van de ophangers op
Measure the position of the hanger
Messen Sie die Position des Aufhängers

Bepaal de gewenste plaats van de hoge kast op de 
muur.
Bestimmen Sie die gewünschte Position des 
Hochschrankes an der Wand.
Determine the desired location of the tall cabinet 
on the wall.

Meet de afstand van de bovenkant van de hoge 
kast tot aan de kastophangers. Bepaal hiermee de 
hoogte van de ophanghaken die op de muur 
komen. Teken de boorgaten af op de muur.
Messen Sie den Abstand von der Oberkante des 
Hochschranks bis zu den Schrankaufhängungen. 
Bestimmen Sie auf diese Weise die Höhe der 
Aufhängehaken, die an der Wand angebracht 
werden sollen. Zeichnen Sie die Bohrlöcher an der 
Wand an.
Measure the distance from the top of the tall 
cabinet to the cabinet hangers. Use this to 
determine the height of the suspension hooks that 
will be on the wall. Mark the drill holes on the wall.



Stap3/Step3/Schritt3 Stap4/Step4/Schritt4

Boor de gaten voor de wandhaken en monteer de 
haken op de wand.
Bohren Sie die Löcher für die Wandhaken und 
befestigen Sie die Haken an der Wand.
Drill the holes for the wall hooks and mount the 
hooks on the wall.

Plaats de hoge kast tegen de wand en laat de 
hoge kast langzaam zakken zodat de haken achter 
de hoge kast in de wandhaken grijpen. Zorg ervoor 
dat de hoge kast waterpas hangt.
Stellen Sie den Hochschrank an die Wand und 
senken Sie den Hochschrank langsam ab, so dass 
die Haken in die Wandhaken hinter dem Hoch-
schrank greifen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der 
Hochschrank waagerecht hängt.
Place the tall cabinet against the wall and slowly 
lower the tall cabinet so that the hooks go into the 
wall hooks behind the tall cabinet. Make sure the 
tall cabinet hangs level.


